

No. 02-1028

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JAMES N. KIRBY PTY LTD D/B/A/ KIRBY ENGINEERING, MMI  
GENERAL INSURANCE, LTD.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

RICHARD K. HINES, V  
TAYLOR TAPLEY DALY  
NELSON MULLINS RILEY &  
SCARBOROUGH LLP  
First Union Plaza, Suite 1400  
999 Peachtree Street, NE  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
(404) 817-6000

R. BRUCE RIDER  
NORFOLK SOUTHERN  
CORPORATION  
Three Commercial Place  
Norfolk, VA 23510-9242  
(757) 629-2877

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*  
STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD  
ROBERT N. HOCHMAN  
AMANDA L. TYLER  
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &  
WOOD LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000

HYMAN HILLENBRAND  
DEORCHIS, HILLENBRAND &  
WIENER, LLP  
2650 Biscayne Boulevard  
Miami FL, 33137  
(305) 571-9200

*Counsel for Petitioner*

March 24, 2004

\* Counsel of Record

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT FEDERAL STATUTES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. KIRBY IS BOUND BY THE TERMS OF THE HAMBURG SÜD BILL OF LADING .....	21
A. Decisions Of This Court Require Enforcement Of The Hamburg Süd Bill Of Lading Against Kirby .....	22
B. The Rule That The Owner Is Bound By The Freight Forwarder’s Contracts With The Actual Carrier Applies Across All Modes of Transport.....	32
C. Adoption Of The Rule Below Would Undermine COGSA And Settled, Efficient Trade Practices .....	36
II. NORFOLK SOUTHERN’S LIABILITY IS LIMITED BY THE HIMALAYA CLAUSE IN THE ICC BILL OF LADING .....	40
CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>The Carib Prince</i> , 170 U.S. 655 (1898) .....	43, 45
<i>Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul &amp; Pac. R.R. v. Acme Fast Freight, Inc.</i> , 336 U.S. 465 (1949)... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Constable v. National S.S. Co.</i> , 154 U.S. 51 (1894).....	30, 42
<i>Council of N. Atl. Shipping Ass'ns v. FMC</i> , 672 F.2d 171 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>Crossman v. Burrill</i> , 179 U.S. 100 (1900).....	44
<i>District of Columbia v. Johnson</i> , 165 U.S. 330 (1897).....	43
<i>Great N. Ry. v. O'Connor</i> , 232 U.S. 508 (1914)... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Green v. Biddle</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 1 (1823).....	42
<i>Hall Corp. of Can. v. Cargo Ex Steamer Mont Louis</i> , 62 F.2d 603 (2d Cir. 1933).....	35
<i>Hart v. Pennsylvania R.R.</i> , 112 U.S. 331 (1884)....	38
<i>Insurance Co. of N. Am. v. S/S Am. Argosy</i> , 732 F.2d 299 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	34
<i>ICC v. Delaware, Lackawana &amp; W. R.R.</i> , 220 U.S. 235 (1911).....	27
<i>Kansas City S. Ry. v. Carl</i> , 227 U.S. 639 (1913) ....	35
<i>Krender v. Woolcott</i> , 1 Hilt. (N.Y.) 223 (1856).....	26
<i>Kukje Hwajae Ins. Co. v. M/V Hyundai Liberty</i> , 294 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 71 U.S.L.W. 3400 (Nov. 22, 2002) (No. 02-813).....	19, 34, 38
<i>Lehigh Valley R.R. v. United States</i> , 243 U.S. 444 (1917).....	27
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	24
<i>Mexican Light &amp; Power Co. v. Texas Mexican Ry.</i> , 331 U.S. 731 (1947) .....	5, 47
<i>Michigan Cent. R.R. v. Mark Owen &amp; Co.</i> , 256 U.S. 427 (1921).....	30
<i>Mitsui &amp; Co. v. American Export Lines, Inc.</i> , 636 F.2d 807 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>NLRB v. International Longshoremen’s Ass’n</i> , 447 U.S. 490 (1980).....	2, 33
<i>New Jersey Steam Navigation Co. v. Merchant’s Bank</i> , 47 U.S. (6 How.) 344 (1848).....	18, 22, 23, 24
<i>New York Foreign Freight Forwarders &amp; Brokers Ass’n v. ICC</i> , 589 F.2d 696 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	33
<i>Nichimen Co. v. M.V. Farland</i> , 462 F.2d 319 (2d Cir. 1972).....	38
<i>Nippon Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co. v. Skyway Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2000).....	31, 32, 40
<i>O’Connor v. Great N. Ry.</i> , 136 N.W. 743 (Minn. 1912), <i>rev’d</i> , <i>Great N. Ry. v. O’Connor</i> , 232 U.S. 508 (1914).....	28
<i>Pittsburgh, Cincinnati, Chi. &amp; St. Louis Ry. v. Fink</i> , 250 U.S. 577 (1919) .....	35
<i>Puerto Rico Mar. Shipping Auth. v. Crowley Towing &amp; Transp. Co.</i> , 747 F.2d 803 (1st Cir. 1984).....	32
<i>Queen of the Pacific</i> , 180 U.S. 49 (1901) .....	31
<i>Railroad Co. v. Androscoggin Mills</i> , 89 U.S. (22 Wall.) 594 (1874).....	30, 44, 45
<i>Reid v. Fargo</i> , 241 U.S. 544 (1916).....	25
<i>Robert C. Herd &amp; Co. v. Krawill Mach. Corp.</i> , 359 U.S. 297 (1959).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SPM Corp. v. M/V Ming Moon</i> , 965 F.2d 1297 (3d Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>SPM Corp. v. M/V Ming Moon</i> , 22 F.3d 523 (3d Cir. 1994).....	34
<i>The St. Hubert</i> , 107 F. 727 (3d Cir. 1901).....	31, 40
<i>Singer v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 338 (1945) .....	43
<i>Secrest Mach. Corp. v. S.S. Tiber</i> , 450 F.2d 285 (5th Cir. 1971).....	9
<i>Standard Electrica, S.A. v. Hamburg Sudamer- ikanische Dampfschiffahrts-Gesellschaft</i> , 375 F.2d 943 (2d Cir. 1967) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Stolt Tank Containers, Inc. v. Evergreen Marine Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 276 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	35, 36
<i>Teall v. Sears &amp; Griffith</i> , 9 Barb. 317 (N.Y. Gen. Term 1850) .....	26
<i>Tessler Bros. (B.C.) Ltd. v. Itaipacific Line</i> , 494 F.2d 438 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	8
<i>Texas &amp; Pac. Ry. v. Reiss</i> , 183 U.S. 621 (1902)...	21, 42
<i>United States v. American Union Transp.</i> , 327 U.S. 437 (1946).....	6
<i>United States v. Chicago Heights Trucking Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 344 (1940).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	43
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995) .....	8, 37
<i>Wemhoener Pressen v. Ceres Marine Terminals, Inc.</i> , 5 F.3d 734 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	7, 39, 43
<i>Western Transit Co. v. A.C. Leslie &amp; Co.</i> , 242 U.S. 448 (1917).....	42
<i>York Co. v. Central R.R.</i> , 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 107 (1865).....	24, 25

## STATUTES

The Carriage of Goods by Sea Act, ch. 229, 49 Stat. 1207 (1936).....	1
Ocean Shipping Reform Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-258, 112 Stat. 1902 (codified at 46 U.S.C. app. § 1707(a)).....	4
46 U.S.C. app. § 1300 .....	8
app. §§ 1300-1315 .....	1
app. § 1301 .....	9
app. §§ 1302-1304 .....	8
app. § 1304(5).....	8, 9
app. § 1307 .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
46 U.S.C. app. § 1701(1) & (2) .....	3
app. § 1702(17) .....	7, 19, 34
app. § 1707(a) .....	4, 34
app. § 1709(b) .....	34
49 U.S.C. § 1002(a)(5) (1958) (repealed 1978) .....	33
Practices of Licensed Independent Ocean Freight Forwarders, Ocean Freight Brokers, and Oceangoing Common Carriers, 28 Fed Reg. 4300 (May 1, 1963) .....	33
Filing of Tariffs by Common Carriers by Water in the Foreign Commerce of the United States, 35 Fed Reg. 6394 (Apr. 21, 1970) .....	33
Publishing and Filing Tariffs by Common Carriers in the Foreign Commerce of the United States, 50 Fed. Reg. 14,704 (Apr. 15, 1985) .....	34, 35
50 Fed. Reg. 38,896 (Sept. 25, 1985) .....	34

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 74-742 (1935) .....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 74-2218 (1936) .....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 98-53, pt. 1 (1983), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 167 .....	4

## RULE

Sup. Ct. R. 15.2 .....	48
------------------------	----

## ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Ariel Mar. Group</i> , No. 84-38, 1985 W.L. 148948 (FMC Dec. 16, 1985) .....	6, 34
<i>Common Carriers by Water – Status of Express Cos., Truck Lines &amp; Other Non-Vessel Carri- ers</i> , 6 F.M.B. 245 (1961) .....	33



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

FOREIGN CASES	Page
<i>New Zealand Shipping Co. v. A.M. Satterthwaite &amp; Co.</i> , 1 Lloyd’s Rep. 534 (P.C. 1974) .....	47
<i>Scruttons Ltd. v. Midland Silicones Ltd.</i> , [1962] A.C. 446 (1961) .....	47
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
14 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Carriers</i> § 558 (2000).....	36
T. Carver, <i>A Treatise On the Law Relating to the Carriage of Goods By Sea</i> (7th ed. 1925).....	31
M. Davies, <i>In Defense of Unpopular Virtues: Personification and Ratification</i> , 75 Tul. L. Rev. 337 (2000) .....	38
A. Dobie, <i>Handbook on the Law of Bailments and Carriers</i> (1914).....	30, 31, 35
G. Gilmore & C. Black, Jr., <i>The Law of Admiralty</i> (2d ed. 1975).....	5, 7, 8, 37
J. Ramberg, <i>The Law of Freight Forwarding and the 1992 FIATA Multimodal Transport Bill of Lading</i> (1993) .....	13, 14, 44, 47
D. Robertson et al., <i>Admiralty And Maritime Law In the United States</i> (2001) .....	8, 47
1 T. Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty and Maritime Law</i> (4th ed. 2004).....	5, 6
M. Sturley, <i>The Fair Opportunity Requirement Under COGSA Section 4(5) (Part I)</i> , 19 J. Mar. L. & Com. 1 (1988) .....	40
M. Sturley, <i>The Fair Opportunity Requirement Under COGSA Section 4(5) (Part II)</i> , 19 J. Mar. L. & Com. 157 (1988).....	9, 38, 39
M. Sturley, <i>Observations on the Supreme Court’s Certiorari Jurisdiction in Intercircuit Conflict Cases</i> , 67 Tex. L. Rev. 1251 (1989).....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
M. Sturley, <i>The Proposed Amendments to the Carriage of Goods by Sea Act: An Update</i> , 13 U.S.F. Mar. L.J. 1 (2001).....	46
M. Sturley, <i>The United Nations Commission on International Trade Law's Transport Law Project: An Interim View of a Work in Progress</i> , 39 Tex. Int'l L. J. 65 (2003) .....	4, 46
G. Ullman, <i>The Ocean Freight Forwarder, The Exporter And The Law</i> (1967) .....	6

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

P. Bugden, <i>Freight Forwarding and Goods in Transit</i> (1999) .....	6, 7, 31, 36
R. De Wit, <i>Multimodal Transport</i> (1995) .....	8
R. Holtom, <i>Underwriting Principles and Practices</i> (3d ed. 1987).....	10
P. Jones, <i>FIATA Legal Handbook on Forwarding</i> (3d ed. 2001).....	8, 12, 40, 44
J. Mahoney, <i>Intermodal Freight Transportation</i> (1985).....	2, 3, 5
Maritime Admin., Dep't of Transp., <i>Report to Congress: An Assessment of the U.S. Marine Transportation System</i> (1999) .....	2, 3, 48
1 S. Sorkin, <i>Goods In Transit</i> (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
3 S. Sorkin, <i>Goods In Transit</i> (2003) .....	32, 33
4 S. Sorkin, <i>Goods In Transit</i> (2003) .....	35
